Case Number: 2502010/2023



## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant: Mr Darren Allen

**Respondent:** Home Fix Computers Limited

**Heard at:** Newcastle (by CVP)

**On:** 4 April 2024

**Before:** Employment Judge Loy

Representation

Claimant: In person

**Respondent**: No appearance or representation

## **JUDGMENT**

- 1. The claimant was dismissed by reason of redundancy. The respondent is ordered to pay to the claimant a statutory redundancy payment in the sum of £7,359.00.
- 2. The claimant was dismissed in breach of contract by a failure by the respondent to pay to the claimant for his period of notice. The respondent is ordered to pay damages to the claimant in the sum of £4,568.64.
- 3. The payments ordered at paragraphs 1 and 2 above are made up as follows:
  - a. Statutory redundancy payment: multiplier of 16.5 x gross weekly salary of £446.00 = £7,359.00.
  - b. Unpaid notice: 12 weeks' pay x net weekly pay of £380.72 = £4,568.64
  - c. Total a + b = £11,927.64

**Employment Judge Loy** 

4 April 2024

Case Number: 2502010/2023

## Public access to employment tribunal decisions

"All judgments (apart from those under rule 52) and any written reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at <a href="https://www.gov.uk/employment-tribunal-decisions">https://www.gov.uk/employment-tribunal-decisions</a> shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimants and respondents.

## Note

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.